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We will deliver these Strategic Goals through 
a programme of Initiatives. 

- Recover butterflies and moths

- Connect people to nature

- Unite for wildlife

- Tackle threats to nature

- Manage land sustainably

Our Enablers are the essential platform for 
achieving our Strategic Goals. 

- Inspiring communications
 
- Sustainable funding

- Lean and scalable organisation

- High-performing staff and volunteer team

DELIVER 
EXCELLENCE
We use our wealth of scientific 
evidence and practical 
experience to deliver positive 
change for butterflies, moths 
and nature. We are the experts 
you can trust to give you the 
information you need. 

INSPIRING 
We take action and speak  
up for what we believe in;  
we enable people to 
understand, enjoy and care  
for butterflies and moths.

PASSIONATE
Nature is at the heart of all 
we do. We are dedicated to 
delivering positive change to 
conserve butterflies, moths 
and our environment. We are 
relentless in the pursuit of our 
vision, seeking new ways to 
make a difference.

COLLABORATIVE
We will achieve our vision 
by building networks, 
communities and 
partnerships, to deliver 
success for nature.  
Our culture champions  
and promotes inclusion, 
equality and diversity.

Our values underpin our culture, the way 
we do things and what we believe in:

OUR VISION

OUR PURPOSE

THE INITIATIVES

THE ENABLERS 

OUR VALUES

OUR STRATEGIC 
GOALS

OVERVIEW BY THE CHAIR
It is clear that nature in the UK is under 
considerable threat from biodiversity loss,  
climate change and pollution. To combat 
these threats, Butterfly Conservation works 
to conserve and recover butterfly and moth 
species and champion them for the benefit 
of both nature and people. We do this most 
effectively by working with a wide range of 
organisations and landowners to recover 
landscapes for nature. 

Recently we delivered significant results for 
threatened species with our Back from the Brink 
partners in England, and seek to achieve the 
same through Species on the Edge in Scotland 
and Natur am Byth! in Wales. Collaborative 
projects such as Brilliant Butterflies and Big City 
Butterflies focus on encouraging widespread 
species by creating new habitats. The Big 
Butterfly Count continues to connect more  
than 100,000 people to nature each year.  
These citizen scientists contribute important  
data to our monitoring schemes, enabling 

OVERVIEW BY THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 
There is no doubt that the last couple of years 
have been very challenging, but the natural 
world has provided solace and enjoyment for 
many people

Butterfly Conservation’s vision of a world where 
butterflies and moths thrive and can be enjoyed 
by everyone, forever, has never been more 
important. Our work on finding ecological and 
climate solutions, and creating opportunities 
and spaces for people to engage with nature,  
is at the very heart of what we do. 

We have launched Butterfly Conservation’s 
most ambitious strategy to date. Over the next 
four years we are committed to delivering the 
biggest possible impact for nature. To do this we 
need to build on our successes and focus our 
resources. And people are the key to making 
this step change in nature conservation. I want 

our science and research teams to adapt and 
develop the most effective conservation  
methods for species across the UK.

We also speak for species through our 
advocacy work. In 2021 we launched 
Grasslands+, a coalition with our partners – 
Plantlife and Bumblebee Conservation Trust –  
to save grasslands around the world. Species-
rich grasslands are crucial in the fight against 
climate change as they hold around a third 
of the world’s carbon. This campaign aims to 
demonstrate the importance of grasslands in 
tacking the climate and biodiversity crises. 
 
Once again, the key to our success this year 
has been the work, dedication and resilience 
of our staff and UK-wide network of volunteers 
and members. All have been crucial to Butterfly 
Conservation’s continued success in species 
conservation, and I thank them.

to thank the people who consistently make 
positive change for us; our volunteers, branches 
and staff, as well as members and supporters.

We cannot deliver this strategy on our own.  
We need to collaborate more with existing and 
new partners, engage and attract more people, 
increase our research, and influence change. 
This Annual Impact Report provides concrete 
examples of how we are doing all that.

The challenge in 2022/23 is to ensure we  
have more sustainable funding. We need  
to be more lean and scalable, with an improved 
infrastructure in place for our staff and 
volunteers. But we also have huge opportunities 
to make a difference for nature and for people. 
Nature is in crisis, but by working together we 
can navigate the ambitious journey our new 
strategy has set us upon.   

OVERVIEW

Karen  
Goldie-Morrison

Julie Williams

A world where butterflies and moths thrive 
and can be enjoyed by everyone, forever. 

We conserve and recover butterflies and 
moths and champion them for the benefit 
of nature and people. 

ONE

Halve the number of the 
UK’s threatened species of 
butterflies and moths

TWO

Improve the condition of 
100 of the most important 
landscapes for butterflies 
and moths

THREE

Transform 100,000 wild 
spaces in the UK for 
people, butterflies and 
moths



Wood White
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RECOVER
BUTTERFLIES 
AND MOTHS

SAVING THREATENED SPECIES
At the heart of Butterfly Conservation’s 
ambitious new strategy is our goal to halve the 
number of the UK’s threatened butterfly and 
moth species. Our UK conservation strategy 
identified 129 threatened species so half 
of these – at least 65 species – need to be 
prioritised over the next five years. 

Species were selected based on the threat 
level across their UK range, meaning that some 
regional priorities, such as Dingy Skipper and 
Argent & Sable, haven’t been included.  
There will, however, be a chance to work on  
such species through our landscapes initiative.
Ultimately, we aim to make the future of more 
species more secure by 2030.

REVOLUTIONISING SPECIES 
RESEARCH 
In 2021/22 a new database was published that 
holds a wealth of vital ecological information 
on the butterflies and larger moths of Great 
Britain and Ireland. The Traits database for the 
butterflies and macro-moths of Great Britain 
and Ireland has been collated by Butterfly 
Conservation and incorporates important 
information about species’ traits that was 
previously spread across a wide range of 
sources. It includes 968 species in total.

Traits included in the database include standard 
ones such as forewing length and caterpillar 
plants but also information on life-cycle timings 
and habitat use as well as distibution and 
abundance trends. 

Recently, research has used species’ traits to 
understand patterns of population change, or to 
explain and predict how butterflies and moths 
will respond to environmental changes, such as 

climate, habitat fragmentation and artificial light. 
The new database will, therefore, open up many 
new possibilities for further research.
 
You can view the new database on the CEH 
website: catalogue.ceh.ac.uk. 

MONITORING MOTHS AT RISK 
The Rare Moth Indicator Programme produces 
trends that are used by the government 
alongside data from other schemes, such as the 
United Kingdom Butterfly Monitoring Scheme 
(UKBMS) and the Farmland Bird Index, to assess 
the health of the UK’s wildlife. Originally, the 
number of species selected to be included 
was quite small and we are now developing 
methodologies that will allow additonal species 
to be included. During 2021/22, existing 
datasets for Slender Scotch Burnet, New Forest 
Burnet, Forester moth and Rosy Marsh Moth 
were added and we started monitoring six 
further species. Trials were conducted on an 
additional dozen species, although not all are 
able to produce reliable trends. 
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Key facts

1,917

195

1,573

sites being monitored 
by Butterfly Monitoring 
Scheme volunteers –  

a record number

new sites added to  
the UK Butterfly 

Monitoring Scheme

site visits by Butterfly 
Conservation staff

As well as contributing to the Rare Moth 
Indicator, monitoring allows us to detect 
problems with site management. At one site  
for the rare Greenweed Case-bearer, counts  
of larvae dropped from 931 in 2013 to just  
one in 2018 due to overgrazing. We took 
action by reducing grazing levels and the  
larval count in 2021 has climbed to 326.  
Many dedicated volunteers contribute to the 
Rare Moth Indicator. In Scotland, nine hardy 
souls overcame very remote locations and the 
Scottish weather to prove that monitoring of the 
Mountain Burnet was possible, finding two new 
colonies in the process!



Small Copper

74 

185 

720 
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A GREEN RECOVERY FOR 
PEOPLE AND NATURE 
The Green Recovery for Morecambe Bay’s 
Woodlands project has been offering wellbeing 
sessions to people in the area to help them 
connect with nature. Since March 2021 there 
have been regular meetings with a variety of 
groups along with ‘woodbank days’, which are 
open to all. Offering a range of activities has 
been the key to getting people engaged with 
the natural world.

These activities have ranged from practical 
habitat management of the sites to working 
with local artists, exploring responses to their 
environment through printing and drawing.  
For some people, art has been a tool for 
overcoming a fear of moths or butterflies  
and has enabled them to observe these 
fantastic creatures up close, without being 
scared. The project ended in June and  
funding is currently being sought to extend 
the project further.

WHAT PEOPLE HAVE SAID  
ABOUT THE PROJECT:

“It’s very beneficial for my mental wellbeing, “It’s very beneficial for my mental wellbeing, 
being in nature and listening to the birdsong.  being in nature and listening to the birdsong.  
I enjoyed contributing to conservation work.”I enjoyed contributing to conservation work.”

“A chance to speak to new people, face to face, “A chance to speak to new people, face to face, 
and feel useful, collecting wood and supporting and feel useful, collecting wood and supporting 
conservation.”conservation.”

“The combination of manual labour at a relaxed “The combination of manual labour at a relaxed 
pace, in a natural habit and the nature of the pace, in a natural habit and the nature of the 
work and human interaction are vital.”work and human interaction are vital.”

“Seeing and identifying 10 different species of “Seeing and identifying 10 different species of 
butterflies – magical!”butterflies – magical!”

HELPING URBAN 
MEADOWS TO THRIVE 
Our Helping Hands for Butterflies project in 
Scotland had another successful year, with 
online and in-person events for volunteers. 
Participants have enjoyed carrying out practical 
work for butterflies and moths again. 

Scotland’s meadows have also responded 
positively, with some now attracting an 
increased variety of wider-countryside species, 
such as Ringlet, Meadow Brown, Small Heath 
and Small Copper. 
 
As we near the end of the project, our thoughts 
turn to the lessons we’ve learned. It has been 
hugely successful in recruiting and supporting 
volunteers; more people have discovered 
Butterfly Conservation through the project,  
and we have created many different ways for 
people to stay involved throughout the year.   
The challenge now is to build on this success 
and deliver even more urban wild spaces. 

FROM BRILLIANT BUTTERFLIES  
TO WILD SPACES
The Brilliant Butterflies project, which restores 
habitats for butterflies and insects across 
London, worked with partners and communities 
to create a network of butterfly banks across 
South Croydon and Bromley, including three in 
New Addington primary schools.  

At Fairchildes School, we cut into a slope on 
the playing fields to create a bank using chalk 
subsoil from the site. The children weren’t 
afraid to get their hands dirty. They helped with 
planting the large bank with 200 plug plants 
of 11 different species that will be perfect for 
butterflies and caterpillars to feed on, including 
the rare Small Blue. 

people,  
who took part in... 

Key facts
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“The bank looks amazing, thank 
you so much for helping us get 
this wonderful resource” 

- HEAD TEACHER JO HUSSEY

days of practical 
conservation work 

100 

208 

volunteers gave 
150 days to urban 

meadows from 
Glasgow to Dundee 

Key facts

people were trained 
online in butterfly ID, 
resulting in 40 new 

recording volunteers 
contributing more 

than 3,500 additional 
casual records
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events engaged...  

CONNECT
NATURE 
TO PEOPLE

This project is an early example of our  
ambitious goal to transform 100,000 wild 
spaces for people, butterflies and moths.  
We want to empower anyone, anywhere to 
transform a space – be it a balcony, community 
allotment or school field. 

We’re excited to welcome a Wild Spaces 
Manager to our team. They will lead efforts 
to secure funding, develop projects and 
partnerships, and create new resources to  
bring our goal of Wild Spaces to life.



Northern 
Brown Argus UNITE

FOR WILDLIFE
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PARTNERSHIPS AROUND THE UK
Working with others is the best way for us  
WR�LQưXHQFH�ODQG�PDQDJHPHQW�WHFKQLTXHV�
DFURVV�D�ZLGHU�DUHD�DQG�LQFUHDVH�RXU�HƬRUWV� 
WR�KDOW�WKH�ELRGLYHUVLW\�FULVLV��

:HoYH�VSHQW�WKH�ODVW�\HDU�KHOSLQJ�WR�GHYHORS�
RQH�RI�6FRWODQGoV�ELJJHVW�HYHU�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�
SURMHFWV��6SHFLHV�RQ�WKH�(GJH��ZKLFK�DLPV�WR�
UHFRYHU����WKUHDWHQHG�DQG�GHFOLQLQJ�VSHFLHV��
,Q�SDUWQHUVKLS�ZLWK�1DWXUH6FRW�DQG�VL[�
RWKHU�FKDULWLHV��ZH�GHYHORSHG�D�FRRUGLQDWHG�
DFWLRQ�SODQ�IRU�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�DQG�HVWDEOLVKHG�
UHODWLRQVKLSV�ZLWK�ODQGRZQHUV�IURP�&DLWKQHVV�WR�
WKH�,VOH�RI�0XOO��:H�DUH�QRZ�ELGGLQJ�IRU�VXSSRUW�
IURP�WKH�1DWLRQDO�/RWWHU\�+HULWDJH�)XQG�WR�PDNH�
WKHVH�SODQV�D�UHDOLW\�

,Q�1RUWKHUQ�,UHODQG��ERWK�RI�RXU�NH\�SDUWQHUVKLSV��
&RRSHUDWLRQ�$FURVV�%RUGHUV�IRU�%LRGLYHUVLW\�
DQG�/HSLGRSWHUD�LQ�2XU�/DQGVFDSHV��IXQGHG�
E\�,17(55(*�DQG�WKH�1RUWKHUQ�,UHODQG�
(QYLURQPHQW�$JHQF\���KDYH�EHHQ�H[WHQGHG�LQWR�
������JLYLQJ�D�IXUWKHU�ERRVW�WR�RXU�ZRUN�RQ�
VSHFLHV�LQFOXGLQJ�0DUVK�)ULWLOODU\���/DUJH�+HDWK�
DQG�&U\SWLF�:RRG�:KLWH��

:HoUH�DOVR�SDUW�RI�D�PDMRU�QHZ�SURMHFW�LQ�:DOHV��
1DWXU�DP�%\WK��7KLV�FROODERUDWLRQ�EHWZHHQ�
FKDULWLHV�DQG�JRYHUQPHQW�DLPV�WR�EXLOG�
:DOHVo�ODUJHVW�QDWXUDO�KHULWDJH�DQG�RXWUHDFK�
SURJUDPPH��:H�VHFXUHG�GHYHORSPHQW�IXQGLQJ�
DQG�HPSOR\HG�WZR�RƱFHUV�WR�SODQ�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�
DFWLRQ�DQG�SXEOLF�HQJDJHPHQW�WR�KHOS�RQH�RI�
WKH�8.oV�UDUHVW�EXWWHUưLHV��+LJK�%URZQ�)ULWLOODU\��
LQ�WKH�$OXQ�9DOOH\��LWV�ODVW�IRRWKROG�LQ�:DOHV��

HELPING THE HEATH FRITILLARY 
7KH�ODVW�WZR�VXPPHUV�KDYH�EHHQ�WKH�EHVW�\HDUV�
RQ�UHFRUG�IRU�WKH�+HDWK�)ULWLOODU\�LQ�.HQW��$�SHDN�
RI�������LQGLYLGXDO�EXWWHUưLHV�ZDV�FRXQWHG�
LQ�WKH�ZRRGODQGV�RI�7KH�%OHDQ�LQ�1RUWK�.HQW�
GXULQJ�WKH�ODVW�ZHHN�RI�-XQH�������2QH�RI�
WKH�8.oV�UDUHVW�EXWWHUưLHV��WKH�+HDWK�)ULWLOODU\�
RFFXUV�LQ�MXVW�IRXU�FRQƮQHG�DUHDV�s�([PRRU�LQ�
6RPHUVHW��WKH�7DPDU�DQG�/\GIRUG�9DOOH\V�RQ�
WKH�&RUQZDOO�'HYRQ�ERUGHU��1RUWK�.HQW�DQG�D�
FRPSOH[�RI�VPDOO�ZRRGODQGV�LQ�6RXWK�(VVH[��

7KHVH�VXSHUE�UHVXOWV�DUH�WKH�FXOPLQDWLRQ�RI�
PRUH�WKDQ�WKUHH�GHFDGHV�RI�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�
DFWLRQ��,Q�WKH�HDUO\�����V�WKH�VSHFLHV�ZDV�
RQ�WKH�EULQN�RI�H[WLQFWLRQ�LQ�WKH�8.��:H�KDYH�
ZRUNHG�ZLWK�ZRRGODQG�RZQHUV�LQFOXGLQJ�WKH�
563%��7KH�:LOGOLIH�7UXVWV�DQG�)RUHVWU\�(QJODQG�
WR�LGHQWLI\�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�WR�H[SDQG�DQG� 
FRQQHFW�LVRODWHG�FRORQLHV��OHDGLQJ�WR�WKH� 
VWURQJ�SRSXODWLRQV�ZH�DUH�QRZ�VHHLQJ��

7KHVH�SRSXODWLRQV�DUH�QRZ�VHHLQJ�JUHDWHU�
GLVSHUVDO�DV�WKH�EXWWHUưLHV�VHHN�RXW�PRUH�
VSDFH��$W�OHDVW�WKUHH�ZRRGODQGV�KDYH�EHHQ�
QHZO\�FRORQLVHG�LQ�.HQW��ZLWK�D�KLJKOLJKW�EHLQJ�
WKH�GLVFRYHU\�LQ�$SULO������RI�ODUYDH�DW�7KH�
:RRGODQG�7UXVWVo�QHZO\�SODQWHG�9LFWRU\�:RRG��
7KLV�IRUPHU�DUDEOH�VLWH�RYHUORRNLQJ�WKH�7KDPHV�
(VWXDU\�ZLOO�EH�DQ�LPSRUWDQW�OLQN�EHWZHHQ�
H[LVWLQJ�ZRRGV�LQ�WKDW�ODQGVFDSH��DQG�WKH�+HDWK�
)ULWLOODU\�KDV�ZDVWHG�QR�WLPH�LQ�PRYLQJ�LQWR�WKLV�
QHZ�VSDFH��$V�WKH�EXWWHUư\�H[WHQGV�LWV�UDQJH��
ZH�DUH�ZRUNLQJ�ZLWK�PRUH�ZRRGODQG�RZQHUV�
DQG�PDQDJHUV�WR�HQVXUH�HYHQ�PRUH�ULFK��RSHQ���
VXQQ\�ZRRGODQG�LV�DYDLODEOH�IRU�LW�
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GREEN SHOOTS OF RECOVERY
,Q���������WKH�:DOHV�*UHHQ�5HFRYHU\�)XQG�
HQDEOHG�XV�WR�UHYLHZ�RXU�ZRUN�LQ�:DOHV�WR�EHWWHU�
XQGHUVWDQG�WKH�JDSV�EHWZHHQ�RXU�DPELWLRQV�
DQG�RXU�FDSDFLW\�WR�FDUU\�RXW�IXWXUH�ZRUN��
:HoYH�DOVR�ORRNHG�DW�ZKHUH�ZH�QHHG�WR�GR�
EHWWHU��LPSURYLQJ�RXU�HQJDJHPHQW�ZLWK�GLYHUVH�
DXGLHQFHV��EXLOGLQJ�QHZ�SDUWQHUVKLSV�WR�KHOS�XV�
PDNH�PRUH�RI�DQ�LPSDFW��DQG�LPSURYLQJ�WKH�ZD\�
ZH�XVH�WKH�:HOVK�ODQJXDJH��:LWK�WKHVH�LQVLJKWV��
RXU�:DOHV�WHDP�LV�EHWWHU�HTXLSSHG�WR�GHOLYHU�
RXU�VWUDWHJLF�JRDOV��EXLOGLQJ�QHZ�SDUWQHUVKLSV�
WR�PDNH�DQ�HYHQ�JUHDWHU�LPSDFW�IRU�EXWWHUưLHV��
PRWKV�DQG�SHRSOH��

,Q�(QJODQG��WKH�*UHHQ�5HFRYHU\�&KDOOHQJH�)XQG�
KDV�XQGHUSLQQHG�WKH�QH[W�SKDVH�RI�RXU�H[FLWLQJ�
ZRUN�WR�UHLQWURGXFH�WKH�&KHTXHUHG�6NLSSHU�WR�
5RFNLQJKDP�)RUHVW��$IWHU�EULQJLQJ�EDFN�WKH�
EXWWHUư\�WR�(QJODQG��WKH�QH[W�FKDOOHQJH�LV�WR�
HVWDEOLVK�D�VWURQJHU�SRSXODWLRQ�DFURVV�D�ZLGHU�
QHWZRUN�RI�VLWHV�WR�HQVXUH�LW�FDQ�WKULYH��6XUYH\V�
LQ������VKRZHG�WKH�EXWWHUư\�LV�VWLOO�GRLQJ�ZHOO�
WKUHH�\HDUV�DIWHU�WKH�LQLWLDO�UHOHDVH��DQG�KDV�
VSUHDG�IXUWKHU�WKURXJK�WKHVH�RSHQ�ZRRGODQGV�

7KH�&KHTXHUHG�
6NLSSHU�QRZ�RFFXSLHV�

DW�OHDVW�

)LHU\�&OHDUZLQJ� 
HJJV�FRXQWHG

IRRGSODQWV�EHLQJ�
JURZQ�DV�SDUW�RI�
.HQWoV�0DJQLƮFHQW�
0RWKV�SURMHFW
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74 86ha

2,833

10,083

Key facts



TACKLE
THREATS 
TO NATURE

Boyes, D.H., Evans, D.M., Fox, R., Parsons, M.S. & Pocock, M.J.O. 

2021. Street lighting has detrimental impacts on local insect 

populations. Science Advances 7, eabi8322 
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GROUNDBREAKING RESEARCH 
ON LIGHT POLLUTION 
/LJKW�SROOXWLRQ�DƬHFWV�HYHU\RQH�LQ�WKH�8.��
99.9% of people live under light-polluted night 

skies and over three-quarters are unable to see 

WKH�0LON\�:D\�IURP�ZKHUH�WKH\�OLYH��,W�DƬHFWV�
plants and animals too – in many complex  

ways that science is only just starting to  

XQUDYHO��2YHU�WKH�SDVW�HLJKW�\HDUV��%XWWHUư\�
Conservation has helped to fund and supervise 

two PhD students (Callum Macgregor and the 

late Douglas Boyes) to research the impact of 

DUWLƮFLDO�OLJKW�DW�QLJKW�RQ�PRWKV��LQ�FROODERUDWLRQ�
ZLWK�1HZFDVWOH�8QLYHUVLW\�DQG�WKH�8.�&HQWUH� 
for Ecology & Hydrology.

Through these projects, we found that many 

nocturnal moths transport the pollen of a wide 

range of plants. However, street lights disrupt 

this activity – for example by luring moths 

DZD\�IURP�WKH�YHJHWDWLRQ�s�DQG�FDQ�DƬHFW�
the pollination of plants. Most importantly, 

WKH�ƮUVW�VWXG\�WR�VKRZ�UHDO�ZRUOG�LPSDFWV�
of light pollution on moth abundance found 

WKDW�VWUHHW�OLJKWV�KDYH�D�GLUHFW�DQG�VLJQLƮFDQW�
impact on local moth populations, reducing 

caterpillar numbers by almost half in illuminated 

hedgerows and a third on grassy road verges. 

These projects have also led to the 

development of new ways to identify pollen 

using DNA barcoding, revealed that lighting 

reduces the activity of nocturnal caterpillars,  

and shown that the current switchover to LED 

streetlights is causing further damage to local 

moth populations. 

SUPPORTING SCIENCE 
(DFK�EXWWHUư\�HQFRXQWHU�RU�PRWK�WUDS� 
unveiling provides a connection with nature. 

That moment can also live forever, observed  

DV�D�VFLHQWLƮF�UHFRUG��

Thousands of observations of moths and 

EXWWHUưLHV�ưRZ�WKURXJK�%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQoV�
ưDJVKLS�UHFRUGLQJ�VFKHPHV��WKHVH�UHFRUGV�
provide us with evidence to underpin 

understanding and take action. The Supporting 

Science project was made possible by funding 

from the Department of Digital, Culture, Media 

and Sport, and The National Lottery Heritage 

Fund as part of their Digital Skills for Heritage 

LQLWLDWLYH��,W�DLPV�WR�VWUHQJWKHQ�RXU�EXWWHUư\�
and moth data infrastructure. It will support 

recorders and volunteers who share and  

FKHFN�EXWWHUư\�DQG�PRWK�VLJKWLQJV�ZLWK� 
well-maintained digital tools and opportunities 

to refresh and share their skills. 

Over two thirds of County Recorders check 

UHOHYDQW�EXWWHUư\�RU�PRWK�UHFRUGV�ZLWKLQ�
iRecord. With the Field Studies Council (FSC) 

we created a new course for County Recorders, 

building on the popular FSC Biolinks series 

Discovering iRecord. Initial feedback is good 

and will inform development of iRecord training 

IRU�EXWWHUư\�DQG�PRWK�UHFRUGLQJ�EHJLQQHUV�DQG�
D�IROORZ�XS�YHULƮFDWLRQ�VNLOOV�FRXUVH�

During the year, Supporting Science has also 

VWDUWHG�WR�UHLPDJLQH�WKH�*DUGHQ�%XWWHUư\�
Survey. Participants of this online citizen 

VFLHQFH�SURMHFW�VKDUH�JDUGHQ�EXWWHUư\�
observations with us throughout the year.   

We have redesigned the website, so that 

records are now delivered directly to  

County Recorders for checking and  

feedback via iRecord.

Key facts
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:H�ZDQW�WKH�*DUGHQ�%XWWHUư\�6XUYH\�WR�
UHưHFW�WKH�EUHDGWK�DQG�GLYHUVLW\�RI�JDUGHQV�
DQG�FLWL]HQ�VFLHQWLVWV�DFURVV�WKH�8.��:H�KDYH�
expanded the survey to enable insights into all 

shapes and sizes of garden – including shared 

VSDFHV�DURXQG�ưDWV��FRPPXQLW\�JDUGHQV�DQG�
DOORWPHQWV��:HoUH�ORRNLQJ�IRUZDUG�WR�JHWWLQJ�
WR�NQRZ�WKH�JURZLQJ�*DUGHQ�%XWWHUư\�6XUYH\�
community better over the year ahead, 

connecting with them via newsletters and  

social media.

 

8,000 

80 

signatures on a  

petition led to direct 

emails sent to MPs

Key facts

organisations  

signed up to the 

Grasslands+ 

campaign, including 

international partners 

FIGHTING FOR NATURE  
In the run up to COP 26, we joined forces with 

Plantlife and Bumblebee Conservation Trust to 

UDLVH�WKH�SURƮOH�RI�JUDVVODQGV�DV�DQ�LPSRUWDQW�
means of tackling the biodiversity and climate 

crisis. As well as being important for some of 

RXU�PRVW�WKUHDWHQHG�EXWWHUưLHV�DQG�PRWKV��
grassland conservation and restoration has a 

critical role in carbon sequestration and storage. 

*UDVVODQGV��WDUJHWHG�8.�SROLWLFLDQV�DQG�VDZ�
Early Day Motions lodged in both Westminster 

DQG�+RO\URRG��,W�DOVR�UHFHLYHG�VLJQLƮFDQW� 
media coverage. The campaign was chosen  

E\�+5+�7KH�3ULQFH�RI�:DOHVo�6XVWDLQDEOH�
Markets Initiative as one of the case studies  

for their Terra Carta Impact Report 2022.  

The Terra Carta is a roadmap to 2030 towards 

an ambitious and sustainable future. 

15
co-authors on 15 

VFLHQWLƮF�SDSHUV

iRecord is a website 

that makes data 

collection, storage 

and sharing easy



Brown 
Hairstreak

223 

4,500

700ha
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BRINGING SPECIES
BACK FROM THE BRINK
After four successful years, the innovative Back 
from the Brink partnership has come to an end. 
%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQ�LV�KXJHO\�SURXG�RI�WKH�
FROOHFWLYH�DFKLHYHPHQWV�RI�WKLV�SURJUDPPH��
We led the delivery of three projects – in the 
&RWVZROGV��5RFNLQJKDP�)RUHVW�DQG�IRU�%DUEHUU\�
&DUSHW�s�DQG�FROODERUDWHG�LQ�VHYHUDO�RWKHUV��DV�
ZHOO�DV�EHLQJ�SDUW�RI�WKH�VWHHULQJ�JURXS�WKDW�
VXSSRUWHG�WKH�ZKROH�SURJUDPPH��2YHUDOO�����
VSHFLHV�PDGH�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�SURJUHVV��LQFOXGLQJ�
&KHTXHUHG�6NLSSHU��:RRG�:KLWH��'XNH�RI�
%XUJXQG\�DQG�/DUJH�%OXH��7KH�SDUWQHUVKLS� 
has also produced recommendations for the 
ZLGHU�VHFWRU�RQ�KRZ�WR�PHDVXUH�VXFFHVV�LQ�
species conservation.

:RUNLQJ�ZLWK�ODQGRZQHUV�DQG�ODQG�PDQDJHUV�
ZDV�NH\��ZLWK�����ODQGRZQHUV�UHFHLYLQJ�VSHFLƮF�
DGYLFH�RQ�PDQDJLQJ�WKHLU�ODQGV�IRU�VSHFLHV��DQG�
���RUJDQLVDWLRQV�LQYROYHG�DV�SDUWQHUV�DFURVV�
(QJODQG��)URP�FUHDWLQJ�EDUH�JURXQG�IRU�*UH\�
&DUSHW�PRWK�LQ�WKH�%UHFNODQGV�RI�6XƬRON��WR�
SODQWLQJ�QHZ�KHGJHURZV�IRU�WKH�%DUEHUU\�&DUSHW�
PRWK�LQ�:LOWVKLUH��ƮQGLQJ�ZD\V�WR�VXVWDLQDEO\�
PDQDJH�ODQG�ZLWK�VSDFH�IRU�WKUHDWHQHG�VSHFLHV�
LV�DW�WKH�KHDUW�RI�RXU�ZRUN��7KH�LQưXHQFH�RI�WKLV�
(QJODQG�IRFXVHG�SURJUDPPH�LV�QRZ�UHDFKLQJ�
across the UK as similar partnerships develop 
WR�ƮQG�QHZ�ZD\V�RI�VDYLQJ�VSHFLHV��

RETHINKING FENCES IN  
THE COTSWOLDS
6XVWDLQDEOH�JUD]LQJ�LV�D�YLWDO�WRRO�LQ�PDLQWDLQLQJ�
WKH�SUHFLRXV�JUDVVODQG�KDELWDWV�WKDW�VXSSRUW�
PDQ\�EXWWHUưLHV�DQG�PRWKV��2QH�OHJDF\�RI�
RXU�ZRUN�LQ�WKH�&RWVZROGV�WKURXJK�WKH�%DFN�
IURP�WKH�%ULQN�SURMHFW�KDV�EHHQ�WR�KHOS�WULDO�
YLUWXDO�IHQFLQJ�ZLWK�WKH�3DLQVZLFN�%HDFRQ�

&RQVHUYDWLRQ�*URXS��7KH�V\VWHP�UHSODFHV�
FRQYHQWLRQDO�IHQFLQJ�ZLWK�*36�FROODUV��
FRQWUROOHG�WKURXJK�D�PRELOH�DSS�WR�VHW�D�GLJLWDO�
IHQFH��7KLV�UHPRYHV�WKH�QHHG�IRU�HOHFWULF�
IHQFLQJ�DQG�DOORZV�WKH�'H[WHU�FDWWOH�WKDW�
JUD]H�WKLV�ODUJH�OLPHVWRQH�JUDVVODQG�VLWH�WR�
EH�WDUJHWHG�ZKHUH�WKHLU�JUD]LQJ�LV�QHHGHG�WR�
VXSSRUW�ERWK�/DUJH�%OXH��UHLQWURGXFHG�WR�WKH�
VLWH�LQ�������DQG�'XNH�RI�%XUJXQG\�EXWWHUưLHV��

:HoYH�DOVR�KHOSHG�WKH�1DWLRQDO�7UXVW�SXUFKDVH�
*36�FROODUV�IRU�WKHLU�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�JUD]LQJ�KHUG�
RI�%HOWHG�*DOORZD\V��VRPH�RI�ZKLFK�JUD]H�RXU�
5RXJK�%DQN�QDWXUH�UHVHUYH��7KLV�LV�DOORZLQJ�WKH�
1DWLRQDO�7UXVW�WR�JHW�JUD]LQJ�RQWR�VLWHV�ZKHUH�
LQVWDOOLQJ�IHQFLQJ�LVQoW�IHDVLEOH��FUHDWLQJ�KDELWDW�
IRU�0DUVK�)ULWLOODU\��,WoV�D�EULOOLDQW�FRPELQDWLRQ�RI�
WUDGLWLRQDO�JUD]LQJ�DQG�PRGHUQ�WHFKQRORJ\��

EXTENDING OUR REACH WITH 
SEVERN TRENT
$W�OHDVW�HLJKW�SULRULW\�VSHFLHV�ZLOO�EHQHƮW�
IURP�%XWWHUư\�0RVDLFV��RXU�QHZ�WKUHH�\HDU�
FRQVHUYDWLRQ�SDUWQHUVKLS�ZLWK�6HYHUQ�7UHQW��
ZKLFK�ZLOO�UHVWRUH�DQG�HQKDQFH�D�YDULHW\�RI�
KDELWDWV�DW����VLWHV�DFURVV�WKH�0LGODQGV��� 
7KH�ZRUN�FRYHUV�ODQG�PDQDJHG�E\�SULYDWH�
ODQGRZQHUV�DQG�RWKHU�RUJDQLVDWLRQV��DV�ZHOO�

VLWHV�ZRUNHG� 
on across three 

landscapes

Key facts Ia
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 L
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“This has transformed grazing  
on the Beacon. It has saved  
us money while allowing us  
to accurately target awkward 
grazing areas.”  
«�ÒÃ×Î�ÄÃÚÖÇÔ��ÒÃËÐÕÙËÅÍ�
BEACON CONSERVATION GROUP

DV�RXU�RZQ�QDWXUH�UHVHUYHV��:H�KDYH�DOUHDG\�
YLVLWHG����VLWHV��LQ�VRPH�FDVHV�SURYLGLQJ�DGYLFH�
DQG�VXSSRUW�EXW�DOVR�IXQGLQJ�WDUJHWHG�ZRUN�
WR�EHQHƮW�:RRG�:KLWH��6PDOO�3HDUO�ERUGHUHG�
)ULWLOODU\��'LQJ\�6NLSSHU��%URZQ�+DLUVWUHDN�DQG�
*UD\OLQJ��LQFUHDVLQJ�WKH�DPRXQW�DQG�WKH�TXDOLW\�
RI�VXLWDEOH�KDELWDW�IRU�WKHVH�VSHFLHV���

,Q�1RWWLQJKDPVKLUH��WKURXJK�RXU�(DVW�0LGODQGV�
%UDQFK�YROXQWHHUV�DQG�1RWWLQJKDPVKLUH�
%LRGLYHUVLW\�$FWLRQ�*URXS��FRQVHUYDWLRQ�ZRUN�
SDUWLHV�KDYH�EHHQ�GHSOR\HG�WR�HLJKW�VLWHV��ZLWK�
WKH�DLP�RI�LQFUHDVLQJ�WKH�DYDLODELOLW\�RI�VXLWDEOH�
HJJ�OD\LQJ�VLWHV�WR�EHQHƮW�*UL]]OHG�6NLSSHU��
0HDQZKLOH��YROXQWHHUV�IURP�:DUZLFNVKLUH�
%UDQFK�ZRUNHG�ZLWK�SDUWQHUV�RQ�NH\�VLWHV�
across the county to plant larval foodplants  
for Wood White and other species.  

:RUN�ZDV�DOVR�FDUULHG�RXW�RQ�RXU�QDWXUH�
UHVHUYHV�LQFOXGLQJ�3UHHV�+HDWK��*UDIWRQ�
:RRG�DQG�0RQNZRRG��$W�3UHHV�+HDWK��ZH�
DUH�DSSRLQWLQJ�D�FRQVXOWDQW�WR�LQYHVWLJDWH�
WKH�IHDVLELOLW\�RI�JUD]LQJ��7KLV�ZLOO�PDNH�

people directly 
HQJDJHG�LQ�RXU�ZRUN��

RI�JUD]HG�ODQG�LQ�WKH�
&RWVZROGV�LQưXHQFHG�
WKURXJK�WKH�SURMHFW

PDQDJHPHQW�PRUH�VXVWDLQDEOH�DQG�HQVXUH�WKH�
VLWH�FRQWLQXHV�WR�VXSSRUW�D�WKULYLQJ�SRSXODWLRQ�
RI�6LOYHU�VWXGGHG�%OXH�ORQJ�LQWR�WKH�IXWXUH���
:LWK�VXSSRUW�IURP�%UDQFK�YROXQWHHUV��ZH�
PRQLWRUHG�WKH�LPSDFW�RI�ZLQWHU�PDQDJHPHQW�
ZRUN�DQG�VLWH�DGYLFH��DVVHVVLQJ�WKH�RXWFRPHV� 
IRU�KDELWDW�FRQGLWLRQ�DQG�SULRULW\�VSHFLHV�� 
%\�DVVHVVLQJ�ZKDW�ZRUNV�EHVW��ZH�FDQ�LPSURYH�
RXU�VLWH�DGYLFH�DQG�PDQDJHPHQW�DQG�VKDUH�
H[DPSOHV�ZLWK�RWKHU�ODQG�PDQDJHUV�WR�EURDGHQ�
RXU�UHDFK�HYHQ�IXUWKHU��2YHUDOO��RXU�DELOLW\�WR�
VXSSRUW�SRVLWLYH�ODQG�PDQDJHPHQW�IRU� 
EXWWHUưLHV�DQG�PRWKV�LQ�WKH�0LGODQGV�LV� 
UHDFKLQJ�QHZ�KHLJKWV����

MANAGE
LAND 
SUSTAINABLY
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Volunteers 
searching for the 
Narrow-bordered 
Bee Hawk-moth.ENABLERS

THE PLATFORM 
OF SUCCESS
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So that we can deliver our new strategy,  we 

have been reviewing where we are now and 

ZKHUH�ZH�QHHG�WR�EH��7KLV�LV�UHưHFWHG�LQ�DOO� 
the work we’ve done so far, particularly on the 

(QDEOHUV��ZKLFK�ZH�KDYH�LGHQWLƮHG�DV�NH\� 
drivers for our new Strategy.

INSPIRING COMMUNICATIONS
%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQ�DOUHDG\�DFKLHYHV� 
a huge amount of publicity. In 2021 our  

%LJ�%XWWHUư\�&RXQW�VDZ�LWV�ELJJHVW�\HDU�\HW�� 
but, for our ambitious new strategy to be 

successful, we need to build on this to further 

publicise the brilliant work that our teams are 

carrying out all across the UK. 

To achieve this, we are implementing a new 

and ambitious marketing and communications 

strategy. This is based on extensive research 

into our audiences so that we attract, engage, 

convert and retain new members to help us 

achieve our goals. We are also building a bigger 

team of talented people to use a diverse range 

of tools across all media channels. 

This will support our fundraising aims and raise 

awareness through producing compelling 

and interesting content and communicate our 

mission and brand more widely to members, 

supporters and donors. We know that the 

stories we tell will continue to create positive 

change in the world. 

SUSTAINABLE FUNDING
We have been expanding our fundraising so 

that we can do more. Many of our successful 

IXQGUDLVLQJ�ELGV�DUH�UHưHFWHG�WKURXJKRXW�WKLV�
report but, of course, not every application is 

successful. For example, it has been particularly 

GLƱFXOW�WR�ƮQG�IXQGLQJ�LQ�1RUWKHUQ�,UHODQG��EXW�

We have undertaken a comprehensive review  

of our policies and our land management 

advice, to see what needs updating and what 

new advice we need for the land management 

hub and to aid the development of our  

Wild Spaces project. 

HIGH PERFORMING STAFF  
AND VOLUNTEERS 
$�QHZ�+HDG�RI�3HRSOH�DQG�&XOWXUH�LV�LQ� 
SODFH�WR�LPSURYH�RXU�UHFUXLWPHQW�DQG�VWDƬ�
development; examining all processes that will 

help everyone achieve their potential. We also 

DJUHHG�%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQoV�ƮUVW�(TXDOLW\��
Diversity and Inclusion Statement of Intent, with 

an action plan to deliver it in the coming year. 

We have resumed regular meetings with our 

Branch chairs and other committee members

Key facts

M
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WKDW�ZHUH�GLVUXSWHG�GXH�WR�&RYLG����� 
There is a wider need for volunteer training  

so we have reviewed all our volunteer role 

SURƮOHV�WR�HQVXUH�WKH\�DUH�ƮW�IRU�WKH�IXWXUH��
We are creating training resources for these 

and will be rolling this out to all volunteers in 

2022. We also want to help our Branches work 

better together, so we are developing an online 

forum to help facilitate that, with more plans for 

improving communication.

DQ�DSSOLFDWLRQ�WR�'RUPDQW�IXQGV�1,�ZLOO�LQFUHDVH�
our fundraising capacity. The key to success 

with funders is having prepared projects that 

FDQ�EH�TXLFNO\�VXEPLWWHG��7KHUHIRUH��ZH�KDYH�
developed an overall funding opportunity plan 

that includes our project proposal to develop a 

*OREDO�%XWWHUư\�,QGH[��

Our individual giving team has reviewed our 

PDMRU�GRQRU�SURJUDPPH��PHPEHUVKLS�RƬHU�DQG�
legacy work. Another major area of new activity 

is around green investment; our new corporate 

RƱFHU�ZLOO�EH�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�WKLV�DV�ZHOO�DV�IRU�
developing our corporate relationships more 

widely. We have also been working towards 

cyber essentials accreditation, to make us 

eligible for public sector contracts.

A LEAN AND SCALABLE 
ORGANISATION 
To implement our new strategy, we have been 

restructuring teams across our directorates. 

This began by bringing in a new Director of 

Finance and Operations. To deliver our initiatives 

ZH�KDYH�UHFUXLWHG�QHZ�PHPEHUV�RI�VWDƬ�DQG�
DOWHUHG�H[LVWLQJ�VWDƬ�UROHV��

7R�PDNH�XV�PRUH�HƱFLHQW�ZH�QHHG�WR� 
know where to invest in technology,  so a  

review of our digital infrastructure will be 

commissioned this year. Investing in access  

WR�QHZ�GDWDEDVHV�WR�ƮQG�IXQGHUV�DQG�JHWWLQJ� 
the new technologies up and running is critical 

to so many areas of our work – membership, 

volunteering and fundraising. We are exploring 

ways of simplifying processes to remove 

GXSOLFDWLRQ��SDUWLFXODUO\�LQ�RXU�ƮQDQFH�V\VWHPV��
and embracing the many positives associated 

with new ways of working, including the 

environmental impact of our activities through  

a Sustainability Action Plan.

152,029  

107,195   
39,433

counts received, the 

largest number ever

UK citizen 

scientists spotted 

PHPEHUV�RI�%XWWHUÁ\�
Conservation 1,392,373

EXWWHUưLHV�DQG�PRWKV�
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7KH�PHPEHUV�RI�&RXQFLO�FRQƮUP�WKDW�
WKHVH�VXPPDULVHG�ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�
DUH�D�VXPPDU\�RI�LQIRUPDWLRQ�IURP�WKH�
IXOO�ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��ZKLFK�ZHUH�
DSSURYHG�E\�&RXQFLO�RQ����-XO\������

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S 
STATEMENT TO THE COUNCIL 
OF BUTTERFLY 
CONSERVATION
:H�KDYH�H[DPLQHG�WKH�VXPPDULVHG�
ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�RI�%XWWHUư\�
&RQVHUYDWLRQ�IRU�WKH�\HDU�HQGHG� 
���0DUFK������

RESPECTIVE 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF  
THE COUNCIL AND THE 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR
7KH�&RXQFLO�PHPEHUV�DUH�UHVSRQVLEOH�
IRU�SUHSDULQJ�WKH�VXPPDULVHG�
ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�
ZLWK�DSSOLFDEOH�8.�ODZ�DQG�WKH�
UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV�RI�6WDWHPHQW� 
RI�5HFRPPHQGHG�3UDFWLFH��$FFRXQWLQJ�

DQG�5HSRUWLQJ�E\�&KDULWLHV��$V�DXGLWRUV��
RXU�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�LV�WR�UHSRUW�WR�\RX�
RXU�RSLQLRQ�RQ�WKH�FRQVLVWHQF\�RI�WKH�
VXPPDULVHG�ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�ZLWK�
IXOO�ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��:H�DOVR�UHDG�
WKH�RWKHU�LQIRUPDWLRQ�VXPPDULVHG�LQ�
WKH�DQQXDO�UHSRUW�DQG�FRQVLGHU�WKH�
LPSOLFDWLRQV�IRU�RXU�UHSRUW�LI�ZH�EHFRPH�
DZDUH�RI�DQ\�DSSDUHQW�PLVVWDWHPHQWV�
RU�PDWHULDO�LQFRQVLVWHQFLHV�ZLWK�WKH�
VXPPDULVHG�ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��

BASIS OF OPINION
:H�FRQGXFWHG�RXU�ZRUN�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�
ZLWK�,QWHUQDWLRQDO�6WDQGDUGV�RI� 
$XGLWLQJ��8.�	�,UHODQG��LVVXHG�E\� 
WKH�$XGLWLQJ�SUDFWLFHV�%RDUG�IRU�XVH� 
LQ�WKH�8QLWHG�.LQJGRP��

OPINION
,Q�RXU�RSLQLRQ�WKH�VXPPDULVHG�ƮQDQFLDO�
VWDWHPHQWV�DUH�FRQVLVWHQW�ZLWK�WKH� 
IXOO�ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�RI�%XWWHUư\�
&RQVHUYDWLRQ�IRU�WKH�\HDU�HQGHG� 
���0DUFK������DQG�FRPSO\�ZLWK�WKH�
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��&RPPLVVLRQ�D�QHZ�YROXQWHHU�GDWDEDVH�DQG�
PDNH�LW�UHDG\�IRU�ODXQFK�LQ�������7UDLQLQJ�DQG�
VXSSRUW�ZLOO�EH�SURYLGHG�HDUO\�LQ�������KHOSLQJ�
YROXQWHHUV�WR�DFFHVV�QHFHVVDU\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DQG�
UHSRUW�WKHLU�DFWLYLWLHV�RQOLQH�RU�YLD�DQ�DSS��

��/DXQFK�D�QHZ�YROXQWHHU�WUDLQLQJ�SURJUDPPH��
SURYLGLQJ�HVVHQWLDO�WUDLQLQJ�IRU�DFWLYH�YROXQWHHUV��
DQG�D�UDQJH�RI�VXSSOHPHQWDO�WUDLQLQJ�FRXUVHV�
RSHQ�WR�DFWLYH�DQG�SURVSHFWLYH�YROXQWHHUV�� 
WR�KHOS�GHYHORS�VSHFLƮF�LQWHUHVWV�DQG�VNLOOV��

��:H�ZLOO�DVVHVV�H[LVWLQJ�SDUWLFLSDWLRQ�LQ�RXU�
FLWL]HQ�VFLHQFH�SURMHFWV�WR�LGHQWLI\�EDUULHUV�WR�
ZLGHU�HQJDJHPHQW��KRZ�WR�RYHUFRPH�WKHP�DQG�
DVVHVV�WKH�EHQHƮWV�WR�KHDOWK�DQG�ZHOOEHLQJ�RI�
WDNLQJ�SDUW��

��:H�ZLOO�UHYLHZ�RXU�ODQGVFDSH�SURMHFWV�WR�
GDWH��H[DPLQLQJ�WKH�RXWFRPHV�IRU�KDELWDWV�
DQG�VSHFLHV�WR�LPSURYH�WKH�ZD\�ZH�ZRUN�DW�D�
ODQGVFDSH�VFDOH�

��'HYHORS�RXU�QHZ�ODQG�PDQDJHPHQW�KXE�
DQG�XSGDWH�RXU�DGYLFH�SRUWIROLR�IRU�GLƬHUHQW�
DXGLHQFHV�

��([SDQG�RXU�DGYRFDF\�LPSDFW�DFURVV�WKH�
IRXU�8.�FRXQWULHV�ZLWK�QHZ�VWDƬ�GHSOR\LQJ�RXU�
HYLGHQFH�HƬHFWLYHO\�

����¬���!
��:H�ZLOO�UXQ�RXU�ƮUVW�LQWHUQDWLRQDO�V\PSRVLXP� 
LQ�ƮYH�\HDUV�

��5ROO�RXW�RXU�:LOG�6SDFHV�SURJUDPPH�
DFURVV�WKH�8.��ZRUNLQJ�ZLWK�QHZ�SDUWQHUV��
RUJDQLVDWLRQV�DQG�FRPPXQLWLHV�WR�PDNH�
D�UHDO�GLƬHUHQFH�IRU�EXWWHUưLHV�DQG�PRWKV��
LQFOXGLQJ�OLQNLQJ�ZLWK�RXU�HGXFDWLRQ�SURJUDPPH���
0XQFKLQJ�&DWHUSLOODUV�

��&RQWLQXH�RXU�GLJLWDO�WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ��
LQWURGXFLQJ�QHZ�V\VWHPV�IRU�KDQGOLQJ� 
RXU�ELRORJLFDO�GDWD��DVVHVVLQJ�KDELWDW�
LPSURYHPHQWV�DQG�PDQDJLQJ�RXU�ƮQDQFHV� 
DQG�SURMHFW�GHYHORSPHQW�

��'HYHORS�RXU�UHVHDUFK�LPSDFW�E\�DSSO\LQJ�
RXU�HYLGHQFH�WR�RXU�DGYRFDF\�ZRUN��HVSHFLDOO\�
DURXQG�ODQG�PDQDJHPHQW�VFKHPHV�LQ�HDFK�RI�
WKH�8.�FRXQWULHV�

��:H�ZLOO�KDYH�IXOO\�HVWDEOLVKHG�D�QHZ�
ODQGVFDSHV�SURJUDPPH�WR�LQFUHDVH�RXU�LPSDFW�
LQ�ODQGVFDSH�VFDOH�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�DFWLRQ�

ÄÇÛÑÐÆ����!
��:H�ZLOO�SXEOLVK�D�QHZ�%XWWHUư\�$WODV�WR�
FHOHEUDWH����\HDUV�VLQFH�WKH�JURXQGEUHDNLQJ�
0LOOHQQLXP�$WODV�ZDV�UHOHDVHG�

FUTURE PRIORITIES
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DSSOLFDEOH�UHTXLUHPHQWV�RI�6HFWLRQ�
����RI�WKH�&RPSDQLHV�$FW������DQG�
UHJXODWLRQV�PDGH�WKHUHXQGHU��

BUZZACOTT LLP
6WDWXWRU\�$XGLWRUV�s�����:RRG�6WUHHW��
/RQGRQ��(&�9��'/�����-XO\�������

$�FRS\�RI�WKH�IXOO�ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�
RI�WKH�FKDULWDEOH�FRPSDQ\��XSRQ� 
ZKLFK�WKH�DXGLWRU�KDV�UHSRUWHG� 
ZLWKRXW�TXDOLƮFDWLRQ��ZLOO�EH�GHOLYHUHG�
WR�WKH�&KDULW\�&RPPLVVLRQ�DQG�WKH�
5HJLVWUDU�RI�&RPSDQLHV�+RXVH�� 
7KHVH�VXPPDULVHG�ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�
PD\�QRW�FRQWDLQ�VXƱFLHQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
WR�DOORZ�IRU�D�IXOO�XQGHUVWDQGLQJ�
RI�WKH�ƮQDQFLDO�DƬDLUV�RI�%XWWHUư\�
&RQVHUYDWLRQ��)XUWKHU�LQIRUPDWLRQ� 
DQG�WKH�IXOO�DFFRXQWV�DUH�DYDLODEOH� 
DW�EXWWHUư\�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�RUJ�RU� 
PD\�EH�REWDLQHG�IUHH�RI�FKDUJH� 
IURP�WKH�FKDULW\�

Buff Arches
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ny
 W
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Membership subscriptions    £1.27m
Donations and legacies £1.25m
Conservation activities – grants  £1.10m
Contracts and royalties  £0.35m
Investments  £0.24m
Primary Purpose Trading  £0.09m
Other trading activities  £0.05m

Conservation  £3.65m
Membership services  £0.39m
Raising funds  £0.23m

HOW WE RAISED OUR FUNDS
Total income: £4.35m 
(2020/21: £4.48m)

HOW WE SPENT OUR FUNDS
Total expenditure: £4.27m
(2020/21: £4.27m)

£4.27m

£4.35m
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invest this to seek a balanced return 
from income and capital growth: we aim 
IRU�HDFK�WR�JURZ�LQ�OLQH�ZLWK�LQưDWLRQ�
(CPI) over the long term. To achieve 
an appropriate balance between risk 
DQG�UHWXUQ��ZH�LQYHVW�LQ�D�GLYHUVLƮHG�
portfolio of equities, bonds and 
alternative assets: a breakdown of 
investment holdings is provided in the 
ƮQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��:H�LQYHVW�WKURXJK�
pooled funds and third-party managers.

On 31 March 2022 our Endowment 
Fund had a market value of £5.59m 
(2021: £5.30m). Trustees rely upon 
professional advice for fund selection 
and allocation. At their meeting on  
10 June 2020, Council passed a 
resolution to invest on a Total Return 
basis. The initial value of the trust 
for investment and the initial value 
of the Unapplied Total Return were 
established on 31 March 2020.  
The initial value of the Trust for 
investment was determined at £3.09m 
by reference to our records: the 
Unapplied Total Return was calculated 
DV�WKH�GLƬHUHQFH�EHWZHHQ�WKDW�YDOXH�
and the portfolio value at 31 March 
2020. To ensure that we meet our 
obligations to balance the needs 
RI�FXUUHQW�DQG�IXWXUH�EHQHƮFLDULHV��
trustees agreed a policy that we should 
allocate 3.25% of the portfolio value, 
after investment management fees, to 
income each year. The balance of the 
Total Return is then allocated to the 
WUXVW�IRU�LQYHVWPHQW��:H�WRRN�DGYLFH�RQ�
WKLV�ƮJXUH�IURP�&D]HQRYH�&KDULWLHV�

Council has further resolved that we 
should follow the principles of socially 
UHVSRQVLEOH�LQYHVWPHQW��:H�ZLOO�GR�
so by holding sustainable assets, 

Income decreased slightly by 2.9% 
to £4.35m (2021: £4.48m). Grant 
funding decreased by 7.2% to £1.10m 
(2021: £1.18m). This was mainly due 
to various projects ending during the 
year, resulting in an overall reduction in 
payments received from funders such 
as Natural England. 

Income from donations and legacies 
decreased by 7.8% to £1.25m (2021: 
£1.35m). Despite the pandemic and 
economic climate, we continued 
to have a good response to all our 
individual appeals and general 
donations (including Gift Aid). 
Membership subscription income 
slightly increased by 2.3% to £1.27m 
(2021: £1.24m). 

Expenditure remained at the same level 
at £4.27m (2021: £4.27m). This was 
partly because of a planned reduction 
due to the pandemic and the start of 
the investment to deliver the Strategy. 
There has been 3.6% increase in total 
assets over the year. The capital value 
of our endowment fund increased by 
£0.29m to £5.59m (2021: £5.30m). 

The result was a net income of £0.37m 
(2021: £0.86m) and the closing total net 
assets were £12.31m (2021: £11.94m).

FUNDRAISING POLICY 
:H�DUH�UHJLVWHUHG�ZLWK�WKH�)XQGUDLVLQJ�
Regulator and comply with the  
key principles embodied in their  
Code of Fundraising as set out in  
our Fundraising Promise  
�EXWWHUư\�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�RUJ�OHJDO� 
our-fundraising-promise).
Several safeguards are in place for  
our supporters: we include data 
protection permission options and a 
three-point ‘Our promise to you’ on 
all fundraising materials; a detailed 
Supporter Guarantee can be found on 
RXU�ZHEVLWH��EXWWHUư\�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�RUJ�
OHJDO�VXSSRUWHU�JXDUDQWHH��

All fundraising is conducted in-house 
and we monitor activity to ensure  
it adheres to our strict guidelines.  
No external professional fundraiser or 
third-party organisation is engaged in 
fundraising activities on behalf of the 
charity. Corporate businesses have 
DJUHHPHQWV�LQ�SODFH�WR�XVH�%XWWHUư\�
Conservation’s logo for promotional 
purposes. All agreements can be 
WHUPLQDWHG�ZLWK�LPPHGLDWH�HƬHFW�LI�WKH�
commercial participators do anything 
that could bring our reputation into 
GLVUHSXWH��%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQ�
operates a strict opt-in policy for all 
direct marketing in line with the EU 
General Data Protection Regulation.  
All direct mail fundraising 
communications sent out are 
covered by active, informed and 
VSHFLƮF�SHUPLVVLRQ�E\�WKH�LQGLYLGXDO��
6XSSRUWHUV�DUH�RƬHUHG�WKH�RSSRUWXQLW\�
to revise consent preferences in  
each communication. 

:H�DOVR�PRQLWRU�WKH�OHYHO�RI�DVNV�VHQW�
out to ensure unreasonable requests 
DUH�QRW�PDGH�WR�DQ\�LQGLYLGXDO��$OO�VWDƬ� 
adhere to our Policy for Supporters 
in Vulnerable Circumstances, which 
provides guidance to help identify 
vulnerable individuals and ensure  
that all supporters are treated fairly.  
%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQ�KDV�UHFHLYHG�
a total of two complaints regarding 
aspects of our fundraising during 
the year. Both complaints were fully 
investigated, appropriate action was 
taken, and a detailed response was  
sent to individuals within seven days. 
:H�UHFHLYHG�RQH�QRWLƮFDWLRQ�IURP� 
the Fundraising Preference Service 
GXULQJ���������DQG�WKLV�ZDV�GHDOW� 
with immediately.

INVESTMENT POLICY 
Our investment income is derived 
from an Endowment Fund intended to 
provide the charity with a permanent 
VRXUFH�RI�LQFRPH��:H�DUH�ERXQG�WR�

2.3%

2021/22 
membership 

income

INCREASE

FINANCIAL REVIEW
in particular those that support 
the United Nations Sustainable 
'HYHORSPHQW�*RDOV��:H�VHHN�WR�
engage, through our investment 
managers, with companies to 
encourage changing behaviours 
that will reduce consumption and 
HPLVVLRQV��:H�KDYH�QR�GLUHFW�DQG�
de minimis indirect exposure to 
companies with fossil fuel reserves 
����DW����0DUFK��������:H�LGHQWLƮHG�
ERWK�HWKLFDO�DQG�ƮQDQFLDO�UHDVRQV�
for taking this approach. A further 
consequence of this policy is a 
VLJQLƮFDQW�UHGXFWLRQ�LQ�WKH�FDUERQ�
footprint of our portfolio. 

The total return on the endowed 
investments during the year to  
31 March 2022 net of management 
charges amounted to £0.5m, of  
which £0.2m has been transferred  
to the revenue reserves of the  
charity under the Total Return 
approach for application.

FINANCIAL RESERVES 
POLICY 
$W����0DUFK������%XWWHUư\�
Conservation had total funds of 
£12.31m (2021: £11.94m). These 
funds included our permanent 
endowment, totalling £5.59m 
(2021: £5.3m), which was given to 
SURYLGH�IXWXUH�LQFRPH�IRU�%XWWHUư\�
Conservation. Restricted funds  
totalled £1.18m (2021: £1.23m). 
A further £1.42m (2021: £1.15m) 
represents freehold nature reserves 
and other tangible and intangible  
Ʈ[HG�DVVHWV��&RXQFLO�KDV�GHVLJQDWHG�
a total of £0.32m (2021: £0.28m) for 
branch commitments.

%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQoV�XQUHVWULFWHG�
funds at 31 March 2022 amounted 
to £5.54m (2021: £5.41m). These 
funds include £1.15m (2021:£1.15m) 
EHLQJ�WKH�WDQJLEOH�Ʈ[HG�DVVHWV�IXQG�
balance and £0.02m (2021: £0.02m) 
EHLQJ�WKH�UHWDLQHG�SURƮWV�RI�%XWWHUư\�
Conservation Trading Company. 
%RWK�IXQGV�DUH�FHQWUDO�WR�%XWWHUư\�
Conservation’s charitable activities 
and the funds would not be available 
to meet future contingencies should 
they arise. The funds available for 
meeting ongoing future reserves, ie, 

IUHH�ƮQDQFLDO�UHVHUYHV��WKHUHIRUH�WRWDO�
£4.06m (2021: £4.00m). These free 
ƮQDQFLDO�UHVHUYHV�DUH�KHOG�WR�HQVXUH�
WKDW�%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQ�

- supports delivery of the  
   2026 Strategy

��PDLQWDLQV�VXƱFLHQW�OHYHOV�RI� 
   working capital to allow for  
���VHDVRQDO�ưXFWXDWLRQV

- protects its essential conservation 
   activities in the event of shortfalls  
   in grant and general income within 
���WKH�QH[W�ƮQDQFLDO�\HDU��DQG

- maintains funds to respond to 
   conservation opportunities.

These funds equate to approximately 
eight months’ budgeted operating 
FRVWV�IRU����������&RXQFLO�KDV�
reviewed the charity’s Financial 
Reserves Policy with the designation 
of this money and has also taken into 
consideration the continued reduction 
in statutory agency funding and the 
QHHG�WR�LQYHVW�ƮQDQFLDO�UHVRXUFHV�LQWR�
achieving our 2026 Strategy. 

Considering these factors, Council 
has calculated that the amount of 
ƮQDQFLDO�UHVHUYHV�LW�QHHGV�WR�KROG�LV�
£3.5m (2021: £2.5m). The members 
RI�&RXQFLO�DUH�WKHUHIRUH�VDWLVƮHG�
with the year end reserves position 
being higher than £3.5m due to the 
XQFHUWDLQWLHV�DURXQG�KLJKHU�LQưDWLRQ��
the ongoing pandemic, cost of living 
crisis and the economic impact of the 
war in Ukraine. 

,Q���������ZH�ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�WR�
implement our Fundraising Strategy 
WR�PDLQWDLQ�RXU�FRQVHUYDWLRQ�HƬRUW�
DQG�ƮQDQFLDO�UHVHUYHV�WR�WKH�WDUJHW�
level. However, with the ongoing 
uncertainties that may have some 
QHJDWLYH�LPSDFW�RQ�RXU�ƮQDQFHV�GXULQJ�
the next few years. Positive action is 
planned to mitigate potential reduction 
in income during this period.
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Unrestricted 
funds  
£000

Restricted  
funds  
£000

Endowment 
funds  
£000

2022  
Total funds 

£000

2021  
Total funds 

£000
Income from:

Donations and legacies 1,191 54 - 1,245 1,351
Other trading activities 47 - - 47 72
Investments & interest 
receivable

10 2 225 237 148

Charitable activities

• Conservation activities –      
  grants receivable

241 856 - 1,097 1,182

• Contracts and Royalties 294 61 - 355 310
• Primary purpose trading 83 11 - 94 121
• Memership subscriptions 1,270 - - 1,270 1,241
Other sources - - - - 54
Total income 3,136 984 225 4,345 4,479

Expenditure on:

Raising funds 207 4 13 224 249
Charitable activities

• Conservation 2,535 1,115 - 3,650 3,643
• Membership services 392 - - 392 378
Total expenditure 3,134 1,119 13 4,266 4,270

Net income 
(expenditure) before 
investment gains

2 (135) 212 79 209

Net investment gains - - 287 287 649
Net income 
(expenditure) 

2 (135) 499 366 858

Transfers between funds 130 83 (213) - -
Net movement in funds 132 (52) 286 366 858

Reconciliation

Total funds brought forward at 
1 April 2021

5,411 1,231 5,299 11,941 11,083

Total funds carried 
forward at 31 March 
2022

5,543 1,179 5,585 12,307 11,941

   

2022  
£

2021
£

2022  
£

2021
£

Fixed assets

,QWDQJLEOH�Ʈ[HG�DVVHWV 60 80 60 80
7DQJLEOH�Ʈ[HG�DVVHWV 1,364 1,374 1,364 1,374
Investments 5,585 5,299 5,585 5,299

7,009 6,753 7,009 6,753

Current assets

Stocks 7 7 7 7

Debtors 1,480 868 1,542 905
Cash at bank and in hand
• Short term deposits and 
interest bearing accounts

3,113 3,101 3,113 3,101

• Current accounts 989 1,435 906 1,375
5,589 5,411 5,568 5,388

Liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due 
within one year

(291) (223) (290) (220)

Net current assets 5,298 5,188 5,278 5,168

Total net assets 12,307 11,941 12,287 11,921

Funds of the charity

Capital funds
• Endowment funds 5,585 5,299 5,585 5,299
Income funds
• Restricted funds 1,179 1,231 1,179 1,231

Unrestricted funds
• General fund 4,057 3,970 4,057 3,970
• Non-charitable trading funds 20 20 - -

• Tangible and intangible 
assets (including freehold 
nature reserves) fund

1,148 1,146 1,148 1,146

• Designated fund 318 275 318 275

Total funds 12,307 11,941 12,287 11,921

   

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES, YEAR TO 31 MARCH 2022

BALANCE SHEET, 31 MARCH 2022

       Group                                                   CharityFINANCIAL INFORMATION
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10,558
people volunteered 

160,967 hours = 
96 full-time 

PHPEHUV�RI�VWDƬ

There are many ways you can get 
LQYROYHG�WR�KHOS�VDYH�EXWWHUưLHV�DQG�
moths and create a better environment 
for people and nature:

DONATE 
(YHU\�SHQQ\�FRXQWV�LQ�WKH�ƮJKW�WR� 
save species. 

JOIN 
Become a member and speak up  
IRU�EXWWHUưLHV�DQG�PRWKV

REMEMBER BUTTERFLIES 
IN YOUR WILL 
Every gift, whatever the size, makes a 
real impact on our conservation work

GARDEN 
You can add pollinator-friendly plants 
to any-size outdoor space and keep 
EXWWHUưLHV�DQG�PRWKV�ư\LQJ�

VOLUNTEER 
We have volunteer opportunities 
available for all ages and abilities 

FUNDRAISE 
Run a marathon, bake a cake or open  
up your garden to visitors 

For more information, visit our website: 
ÞñððáîĠõ�ßëêïáîòÝðåëê�ëîã�
äëó�õëñ�ßÝê�äáèì

2,600,000 
people spent 2,600,000 hours recording 
EXWWHUưLHV�DQG�PRWKV� �������IXOO�WLPH�

PHPEHUV�RI�VWDƬ

38,053 
KRXUV�VSHQW�FRXQWLQJ�EXWWHUưLHV�

E\�%LJ�%XWWHUư\�&RXQW�SDUWLFLSDQWV��
HTXLYDOHQW�WR�����\HDUV�

26,200 
people reached by 

WKH�%LJ�&LW\�%XWWHUưLHV�
project launch

806
 sites were visited by 

%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQ�VWDƬ�� 
the highest since 2018

44
school workshops  

took place, reaching 
������FKLOGUHQ

32,000,000 
larger moth records made in the  

National Moth Recording Scheme,  
the highest-ever number

OUR YEAR
IN NUMBERS

GET INVOLVED WITH BUTTERFLY CONSERVATION

%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQ�&RPSDQ\�OLPLWHG�E\�JXDUDQWHH��UHJLVWHUHG�LQ�(QJODQG�����������5HJLVWHUHG�2ƱFH��0DQRU�<DUG��(DVW�/XOZRUWK��:DUHKDP��'RUVHW��%+����43
&KDULW\�UHJLVWHUHG�LQ�(QJODQG�DQG�:DOHV����������DQG�LQ�6FRWODQG��6&2�������9$7�1R�*%������������

FOLLOW US:

  IDFHERRN�FRP�VDYHEXWWHUưLHV�  
  WZLWWHU�FRP�VDYHEXWWHUưLHV��  
  LQVWDJUDP�FRP�VDYHEXWWHUưLHV

We are extremely grateful to all our 
members, supporters and funders and 
the organisations that have generously 
continued to support the charity in 
2021/22, including all donors who wish 
to remain anonymous.

2Q�EHKDOI�RI�%XWWHUư\�&RQVHUYDWLRQ��
thank you to everyone who supported 
our work. Unfortunately,  we do not 
have space to individually name all 
funders but would like to acknowledge 
the following, who provided support of 
£1,000 or more:

GRANT FUNDERS
&DUPDUWKHQVKLUH�&RXQW\�&RXQFLO�
&HUHGLJLRQ�&RXQW\�&RXQFLO�
&RWVZROG�$UHD�RI�2XWVWDQGLQJ�1DWXUDO�%HDXW\�
'HYRQ�&RXQW\�&RXQFLO�
Fidra 
*DUƮHOG�:HVWRQ�)RXQGDWLRQ�
*UDQWVFDSH�
*URXQGZRUN�8.�
+DPSVKLUH�&RXQW\�&RXQFLO�
/RQGRQ�:LOGOLIH�7UXVW�
National Trust 
Natural England 
1RUWKHUQ�,UHODQG�(QYLURQPHQW�$JHQF\�
3ODQWOLIH�
3RVWFRGH�/RFDO�7UXVW�
5XUDO�3D\PHQW�$JHQF\�
Scottish Forestry 
6FRWWLVK�1DWXUDO�+HULWDJH�
7KH�1DWLRQDO�/RWWHU\�+HULWDJH�)XQG�
7KH�563%
Worcestershire Wildlife Trust 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS  
AND FOUNDATIONS
$(%�&KDULWLDEOH�7UXVW�
&DPEULGJH�&KU\VDOLV�7UXVW�
'�*�$OEULJKW�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
')1�&KDULWDEOH�)RXQGDWLRQ�
*(66�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
+HQRFT�/DZ�7UXVW�
0LVV�.DWKOHHQ�%HU\O�6OHLJK�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
3�)�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
5REHUW�.LOQ�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�

7KH�%DQLVWHU�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
7KH�%LJ�*LYH�7UXVW�
7KH�'�6�6PLWK�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
7KH�+XJK�)UDVHU�)RXQGDWLRQ�
7KH�-DFN�3DWVWRQ�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
7KH�-RKQ�6ZLUH������&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
7KH�/DG\�(GD�-DUGLQH�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
The Marlow Trust 
7KH�2UFRPH�7UXVW�
7KH�3DWV\�:RRG�7UXVW�
7KH�9DOHQWLQH�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�
7KH�:DOWHU�*XLQQHVV�&KDULWDEOH�7UXVW�

CORPORATE PARTNERS  
AND SUPPORTERS
$QLPDO�)ULHQGV�,QVXUDQFH�
%	4�SOF�
&KDULW\�&DU�
(FFOHVLDVWLFDO�,QVXUDQFH�2ƱFHV�/LPLWHG�
Facebook 
+DELWDW�$LG�
+LJKODQG�7LWOHV�/LPLWHG�
1DWXUHWUHN�/LPLWHG�
1+%6�/LPLWHG�
3DSLOORQ�'DUWPRRU�'LVWLOOHU\�
Rapanui 
675,�/WG�

CORPORATE MEMBERS
+LJKODQG�7LWOHV�1DWXUH�5HVHUYH�
1DWXUHWUHN�/LPLWHG�
6WRQH�.LQJ�//3�
:LOGưRZHUV�6FRWODQG�

LEGACY GIFTS 
Much of our successful conservation 
work is underpinned by the generosity 
of supporters who have left a gift in 
WKHLU�ZLOO��$OO�JLIWV��ZKDWHYHU�WKHLU�VL]H��
are hugely valuable, making a lasting 
GLƬHUHQFH�WR�EXWWHUư\�DQG�PRWK�
conservation. We would like to thank  
our generous benefactors for these 
important gifts:  

%HU\O�0DU\�6HUMHDQW��NQRZQ�DV�%LOOLH��
&DPSEHOO�5REHUW�6PLWK�
&DUROH�5RELQVRQ�

&ODLUH�7XUQHU�
'DSKQH�2OLYH�*UDLƬ�
'DYLG�$QGUHZ�%DUERXU�
'DYLG�0RUJDQ�
'DYLG�3KLOLS�+RRNHU�
'DYLG�:LOOLDP�*RUGRQ�6DZ\HU�
(OL]DEHWK�*UHHQ�
Elizabeth Joan Mary Warren 
Elizabeth Mariana Staley 
Freda Janet Neal 
*ZHQGROLQH�5HDYLOO�
-DQLQH�'XQQ
.DWKOHHQ�3DWULFLD�7UDVOHU�
0DXUHHQ�2VERUQH�+XWWRQ�,UYLQH�
0LFKDHO�$ODQ�5RFNHWW�
0LFKDHO�*HRUJH�1DVK�
0ROO\�+HOHQ�.HDUQV�
3DXOLQH�$QQH�6WHZDUW�+DZRUWK�
3HWHU�$OOHQ�<HR�
Robert William Norwood 
5RGQH\�&O\GH�6LON�
5RJHU�&KDUOHV�$LUH\�
6KHLOD�&KULVWLQH�'DZVH\�
6KHLOD�(ODLQH�+LQGOH\�*UHDYHV�
7KH�(GZDUG�*HRƬUH\�0RQWDJXH�1LEOHWW�:LOO�7UXVW�
:LQLIUHG�0DU\�2UDP�

,I�\RX�ZRXOG�OLNH�WR�ƮQG�RXW�PRUH� 
about leaving a gift in your will,  
SOHDVH�FDOO�$PDQGD�%UD]LQJWRQ�RQ  
01929 406048 or email abrazington@
ÞñððáîĠõ�ßëêïáîòÝðåëê�ëîã.

THANK YOU
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